were held by 245 record holders and 2,324 record holders, respectively and represented 0.05% or
evidenced ADSs representing 7.95%, respectively, of the total number of ordinary shares
outstanding. Since certain of these ordinary shares and ADRs were held by brokers or other
nominees, the number of record holders in the US may not be representative of the number of
beneficial holders or of where the beneficial holders are resident.

Dividends
The table below sets forth the amounts of interim, final and total dividends (excluding any
associated UK tax credit discussed in UK taxation consequences) paid in respect of each fiscal year
indicated. Pound sterling amounts per share have been translated into US cents per ADS (each
representing six ordinary shares) at the actual rates of exchange used for each of the respective
payments of interim and final dividends. The first section of the table shows the dividends paid as
reported under UK GAAP. The second section of the table gives the amounts restated for the 1998
capital reorganisation and as reported under US GAAP.

Fiscal year ended
December 31 Pence per share Cents per ADS

 Interim Final Total Interim Final Total

Dividends in accordance
with UK GAAP
1997 3.10 9.90 13.00 29.40 98.81 128.21
1998 3.40 11.00 14.40 33.69 105.74 139.43
1999 3.65 11.00 14.65 35.03 104.15 139.18
2000 3.65 12.35 16.00 31.56 106.44 138.00
2001¹ 3.85 6.15 10.00 33.29

Dividends retroactively
restated in accordance
with US GAAP

1997 3.58 9.90 13.48 33.95 98.81 132.76
19982 108.02 11.00 119.02 1,058.10 105.74 1,163.84
1999 3.65 11.00 14.65 35.03 104.15 139.18
2000 3.65 12.35 16.00 31.56 106.44 138.00
2001¹ 3.85 6.15 10.00 33.29

1 The final dividend in respect of 2001 is payable on 25 April 2002 to holders of ordinary shares on the register at 15 March 2002
and on 2 May 2002 to holders of ADSs on the register at 15 March 2002 and will be converted into US dollars from sterling at
the rate prevailing on 2 May 2002.

2 The 1998 interim dividend amount in accordance with US GAAP consists of the interim dividend of 3.40 pence per share
(33.69 cents per ADS) paid in September 1998 and the amount recorded as a dividend under the terms of the capital
reorganisation consummated on 18 February 1998 of 104.62 pence per share (1,024.41 cents per ADS).